

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13572

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Voice

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 02/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 到44.775.60 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND/ WATER THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS AS NOTED BELOW AND ATTACHED. SPECIAL RECLAMATION/BOND FORFEITURE PROJECT THE PURPOSE OF THE CONTRACT IS TO PERFORM WATER RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF MOHIGAN MINING COMPANY, NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) W-109-83. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/28/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER NECESSARY SERVICES SO AS TO ACCOMPLISH THE ITEMS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CONTRACT. PROJECT IS LOCATED NEAR EVERETTVILLE IN MONONGALIA COUNTY (OFF COUNTY ROUTE 45) AND CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 3 ACRES. PROJECT CONTACT PERSON: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-765-5317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2 The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6 Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7 Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted
 The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13 BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and yold, and is terminated without further order
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2 SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3 Complete all sections of the quotation form
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F O B destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13572

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601 304-765-5317 Voice/

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	ITEO	TE	RMS OF SAI	Œ	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/08/	/2007			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
BID OPENING DATE		3/22	/2007		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	шх	UOP	GAT NO.	ПЕМ ЛИМВЕА	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ATTN: J	IMMI	E B. S	FCKMA	N JR.		
					PROTECTION/DLR/	SPECIAL REC.	
1	105 S R	AILR	DAD ST	REET,	SUITE 301		
	PHILIPP	I, W	2641	6	(304) 457-4	588 EXT. 3260	
					ETED IN ACCORDAN		
	PLANS A	ND SF	ECIFI	CATIO	NS PREPARED BY T	HE DEPARTMENT OF	
<u> </u>					ON AND PURCHASE	ORDER ISSUED BY HASING DIVISION.	
ĺ	INC DEF	MKINE	NI UF	ADMI	MISIKAIIUM, PURC	MASING DIVISIUM.	
	EXHIBIT	5					
				1			
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	TH:	IS CONTRACT IS T	O BE PERFORMED	
	ATIMIN	365 L	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER THE NOT Therwise specifi	ICE TO PROCEED	
	EXECUTE	D PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE CONSID	ED, INC FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED			- 112-			
	CANCELL	ΔΤΤΩΝ	• ты	nipi	CTOP OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	
	RIGHT T	O CAN	CEL T	is d	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTEN	
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VENT	DOR IF	THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLIE!	D ARE	OF A	INF	RIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
	WILH HEREIN.	E SPE	CIFICA	TITONS	OF THE THE BID	AND CONTRACT	
			Ì				
	WAGE RA	TES:	THE C	INTRAC	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
	THE HIGH	HER O	F THE	U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	Ε
					DR MONONGALIA CO 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	UNIY, PURSUANT	
	HLJI	4 T1/G		JUE K	TOM, EI,SEW.		
	ARBITRA	,			RENCES MADE TO A		
					UE (EXCEPT FOR		
					CONTAINED IN THE		
					RACT ARE HEREBY		
					FISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
IGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE	
TILE		FE	IN		<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			_		ADDITESS OF MICES	/ IV OF HOLFO MOOVE



MOGERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13572

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutton, WV 26601
Voice, 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	VTED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/08						
BID OPENING DATE	03/22/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
UNE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT NO.	TEMNU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT	PENSATION: E FROM WOR	VENDOR Kers" coi	IS REQU MPENSATI	IRED TO PROVI ON IF SUCCESS	DE FUL.
	ALL OF THE I		ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMEN	T ·
	OF COMMERCIA	L GENERAL CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	LIABILITY UNLESS (MINIMUM	/ INSURA DTHERWIS	E SPECIFIED I	
	FURNISH PROO	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHA ISK INSURANCE OF THE CONTRAC	IN
	THE BID PAYA Submitted Wi Bidder Shall	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN	STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER	WEST V D BOND. FORMANCE	TOTAL AMOUNT (IRGINIA,SHALL THE SUCCESSE BOND AND LAI	BE FUL BOR/
	BONDS MAY BE Irrevocable	PROVIDED :	IN THE FO	RM OF A R BOND F	THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHE FURNISHED BY A	CK
ţ	STATE OF WES IN LIEU OF A ONLY BE ALLO OR BUSINESS	T VIRGINIA PERFORMANO VED FOR PRO CHECKS ARE	. A LETT CE AND LA DJECTS UN NOT ACCE	ER OF CF BOR & MA DER \$100 PTABLE 1	N LIEU OF THE	ID VILL VAL
	() MAINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MATERIAL BON MAINTENANCE E A REQUIREME	
						<u> </u>
IGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE		DATE
				· ····································		ACIE .
ITLE	FEIN	S			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP13572

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ر-a ⊢0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317

DATE PRIN	TED	ŢΕ	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		POB.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/08/								
BID OPENING DATE		03/22	/2007		E	ID O	PENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	MHY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. I	1.700	1			Ì		
	KEV. 1	1700		CUM	TRACTORS LICE	MCE		
!			1	001	INACIONS LICE	NOL.		
	WEST V	IRGIN	IA STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 RE	DUIR	ES THAT ALL	1
	PERSON	S DES	RING	TO PE	RFORM CONTRAC	TING	WORK IN THIS	1
	STATE	MUST I	BE LIC	ENSED	. THE WEST V	IRGI	NIA CONTRACTORS	;]
Į Į							HE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS						S LICENSE MAY E	
							VISION OF LABOR	!
	25305.				1NG 3, ROUM 3 4) 558-7890.	19,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	25505.	1676	FRUNE	: (50	4) 550-/070.			
	WEST V	TRGINI	A STA	TF CO	DE 21-11-11 R	FOUT	RES ANV	
							ACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER							
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:	_			
					Breakoup	u 11	nr.	1
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME	- • • •	Breakawa			
	CONTRA	CTORC	TOTAL		_WV0370	89		
•	CUNIKA	CIUKS	LILEN	SE NU	**.:*	• • • • • •	* * * * * * * *	
ì	THE SU	CCESSE	UI RT	nner l	JIII REQUIRED	TO	FURNISH A COPY	-
	OF THE	IR CON	TRACT	DRS L	ICENSE PRIOR	TO 15	SSUANCE DE A	
	PURCHA							
			}					
				APP	ICABLE LAW			
							G DIVISION RULE	
					E INFORMATIO			
					THORITY GOVE		HE PURCHASING	
1	PROCURI		3		ANDREIT GOVE	114 1946	3 11172	
ľ				.]				
į,	ANY IN	FORMAT	ION P	OVIDE	D IN SPECIFIC	CATIC	ON MANUALS, OR	
	300, 3000 3330 3300	***************************************						
SIGNATURE				SEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	22.00	Tions Date	mile in a balabate about a table about inclu
	 						JANE 1	
TILE		FE	ìN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzoo#

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice 304-765-5317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA F.O.E.	FREIGHT TEAMS
02/08/2007			
BID OPENING DATE: 03/2	2/2007	BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE GUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM N	JMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OR ALTERS		ITTEN, WHICH CONTRADI IDED FROM THE SOURCES PH IS VOID AND OF NO	
FOR BANKRU	PTCY PROTECTION, THI	VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FIL S CONTRACT IS AUTOMAT RMINATED WITHOUT FURT	I-
PROJECTS	LUMINUM, GLASS & STE		
EVERY CONT ALTERATION PUBLIC WOR IN THE CAS MORE THAN STEEL ARE GLASS, OR IN ADDITIO	RACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT KS, WHERE THE COST IN E OF STEEL ONLY, WHEN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORN REQUIRED, THE STATE STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCT N, ITEMS OF MACHINER	IA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SE N, RECONSTRUCTION, T OR MAINTENANCE OF S MORE THAN \$50,000 A RE THE COST OF STEEL E THAN 10,000 POUNDS WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUM CED IN THE UNITED STA Y OR EQUIPMENT PURCHA WORKS SHALL BE MADE O	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED
THE PRODUC POUNDS OF FOREIGN MA	T IS LESS THAN \$50,0 STEEL ARE USED IN PUI DE ALUMINUM, GLASS O	R STEEL PRODUCTS MAY	D BE
TO BE UNRE %20 OR MOR PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS T	ASONABLE. SUCH COST E HIGHER THAN THE BI IF THE DOMESTIC ALU O BE SUPPLIED OR PRO	DMESTIC PRODUCTS IS F IS UNREASONABLE IF I D PRICE FOR FOREIGN M MINUM, GLASS OR STEEL DUCED IN A "SUBSTANTI D BY THE UNITED STATE	T IS ADE AL
l		TERRIA AND CONSERVANCE	
SIGNATURE	SEE HEVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE	DATE
MLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13572

PAGE 6

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

#H-# F0

SHIP VIA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce: 304-765-5317

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.C.B

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

02/08/2007								
BID OPENING DATE		03/22/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	VIBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ONLY I	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	ł c	30 OR M	MAY BE SUPPLIE ORE HIGHER IN	D
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I R DOMESTI WRITING, T BID FOR	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO C PRODU A REEV SUCH D EIR BID	NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE CTS, THE SPEND ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE TEEL.	T R Ing
	REV. 3 EXHIBI	Т 9	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWL ED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTIO	N
	TO ABI	CHITEC DE BY	T/ENG The F	DLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	HALL BE REQUIR ISSUING AGENCIES:	ED
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST D ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISIOF TH	PART S FOR FORW DN. E ADD	IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	HAVE PR ECT. T The Buy Tect/en	ARE THE ADDEND OCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM AN ER IN THE STAT GINEER SHALL A TE AGENCY FOR	S D E
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S S AND	(ERSE SIDE FOR TE	SSARY,	EXTEND THE BID	ATE
SIGNATURE						JELEPHUNE		AIE
TITLE		FE	N				ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DODZWA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13572

RFO NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TEO	TE	RMS OF SA	LE .	SHI	> VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/08/										
BID OPENING DATE:		03/22	2007		,	BID	DPENING	TIME	01:30	PM
TINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEMN	UMBER	- U	VIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OPENIN BUYER OPENIN	WITHIN	FOUR	Y ADD	ENDUM SH (14) DAY	OULD BE S PRIOR	RECEIVE TO THE	D BY THE	Ē	
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD That PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	D BE FOR TO THE S S OFFICE TO THE ADDENDU N ADDEND	TATE PUR THE S ORIGINAL M DOCUME UM THAT	CHASING AME RUL BIDDIN NT. TH IS ISSU	DIVISIONES AND G DOCUME ONLY ED FOR T	NT	
	REV. 1:									
					REQU	ISITION	NO.: DE	P13572		·
	ADDENDI	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	T					
1	ADDENDU	JM(S)	AND H	AVE M	CEIPT OF ADE THE SPECIFIC	NECESSAR	Y REVIS	CHECKED IONS TO	M	
	ADDENDU	JM NO.	'S:			ļ				
	10. 1 .	. X								
1	10.2.		••	į						
	10.3.		•••							
h	10. 4 .	• • • •	• •							
		<u> </u>	1	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
IGNATURE			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	27 - 33 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 -		TELEPHONE		DAT	Ē	
ITLE	·	FE	N			1	ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP13572

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEPRIN	TED	JEF	IMS OF SA	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/08/								
BID OPENING DATE		03/22/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	OUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEMINU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 5	0 0 0 0 0 0 0	• •					
	I UNDE ADDEND	RSTAND Um(s)	THAT May b	FAIL E CAU	URE TO CO SE FOR RE	NFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF BIDS.	THE
						ony)	(inced)	
					£	reaka	GNATURE	• • • •
			-		ټَ	3 33 0 BA	MANY Inc.	• • • •
						. DA	i C	
	REV. 1	1/96						
		ļ		тои	ICE			
ļ	A SIGN	D BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	то:		
	PL	RCHAS	ING D		INISTRATI Dn	ON		
	20		SHING		TREET, EA 5305-0130			
	2.							
1	THE BIE	SHOUL ELOPE	D CON	TAIN E BI	THIS INF	ORMATION BE CONS	ON THE FACE	OF
S	SEALED	BID						
				occ acv	ERSE SIDE FÖR TE	DMC AND COM	SETIONIO	
IGNATURE		***************************************		JEE MEV		TELEPHONE	the second and an extensive second are the second and the second and the second are the second as the second as the second are the second as the second are	DATE
ITLE		FEI	<u></u>					
· ·		1,00	•				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODERA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13572

PAGE 9

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK ROWMAN

FO.B

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutton, WV 26601
Volco 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

BID OPENING DATE		07/05	/nn		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
		03/22	3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100 94 84000		BID	OPENING T	IME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ПЕМИ	UMBER	UNITP	AICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER:				CB-23				
}	RFQ. N	n .	1		DEP13	E72			
	1				DEFIS	212			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		03/22	/2007			
į	D.T.D. O.D.	THEFUS							
	BID OP	-NING	LTWF:		1:30	PM			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NECES	SARY	
	IU CUN	IACI Y	OU KE	GANDI	NG YOUR		h		
					304-76	2-238	M 		
	CONTACT	PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT C	.EARLY):			
				İ					
	1								
							i		B144,775.∞
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	572 ****	F TOTAL:	777,113.
i				1					ļ
				[
1			}	1		Ì			
			1						
			- 1						
									_
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	ln a-re-	
						SICLEPHUIVE		DATE	
TILE		FE	IN				ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13572 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF SHIP OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

DATE PRIN		TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	S	HIP VIA		FO.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		03/22/	2007		<u> </u>	BI	bP:	ENING TIM	3 0	L:30PM
				CAT						AMOUNT
LINE		YTITY	UOP	NO.		A NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		
	*****	****	****	* ADD	ENDUM 1	иО. Т ** :	**	*****	****	
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E MOHIO	AN MINI	IG C	OMPANY PRO	DJECT	
	ro DIS	TRIBUT	E THE	PRE-	BID SIG	SN-IN SH	EET .	AND TO OF	FER	
	1							R SECTIONS		
								TCH WITH I SIGN-IN SI		•
	ARE AT		1 6	ı, f ı. ÇA	TIONS A	AND EVE-		DIGN TIA DI	.IDB X	
				03/22	/2007 #	AND BID (OPEN	ING TIME		
	REMAIN	S 1:30	PM.							
	****	*****	****	*** N	O OTHER	CHANGE!	; **	*****	****	*
				1.	0 0111111	CIMMOD				
			į							
1										
	}									
]									
0001		-	JB		962-73		:			
1	RECT.AM	1 ATTON:	REST	ORATT	ON OF I	LAND/ WA'	rer			
			1022							
					·			•		
	}									
,	L									
<i> </i>	<u> </u>	$\langle \rangle$		್ವಾಪ್ರಪ್ರವರ್ಷ	repes eine s	OR TERMS AND	COMPLE	IONS		
SIGNATURE	\mathcal{A}	D. A L		SEE DE	venor alce t	ITELEPHONE	<u>Garagoras na na </u>		DATE	2/22/27
TITLE	44 1 1	nut	EIN . a		0.11		4-74	5-5317	CHANCE	3/22/07 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Presic	yent	ONDING	<u> </u>	4274	4//	ND ADDDE	OINLO	ADDRESS		

BREAKAWAY, INC 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317

OR PO NO BUYER DEP 13572 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROIECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev . 1/29/02 VENDOR:

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of MOHIGAN MINING COMPANY, Permit U-109-83, and any disturbance associated with such operation The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1 Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #4.0 If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered Project sign is to be obtained and installed at the beginning of work
- 2 Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #3.0 shall be installed (described locations)
- 3 Revegetation and soil improvements are required for areas designated at the Pre-bid Meeting Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference
- 4 Upgrade the haulroad/access road, which is also a county road (CR47)
- 5 Install new culverts on access road, which is also a county road (CR47)
- 6 Construct settling pond
- 7 Construct limestone bed according to plans and specifications
- 8 Construct riprap ditches
- 9 Enhance vegetation with seed, lime, fertilizer, and mulch
- 10 Remove structures and debris from site
- 11 Any other site specific items required

I, David B. McCoy, the undersigned, hereby certify 1 that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files

Date: 1-25-07

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce/ 304-765-5317

BUYER PAGE REQ OR PO NO
CB-23 DEP 13572

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROISCITION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO	. QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: MOHIGAN MINING CO.		
		PERMII NUMBER: U-109-83		
1 0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
2 0		SPILL CONTAINMENI AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000 00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	s 100.00
3.0	700 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max Bid \$5 00 Per LF)	\$ 4.00 PER LF	\$ 2,800.00
40	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
5.0	440 LF	CULVERIS	\$ 10.00 PER LF	\$ <u>4,400.00</u>
6.0	_400 LF	RIPRAP DITCH WITH LINER	\$ 30.00 PER LF	\$ 12,000.00
7.0	380 LF	GROUIED RIPRAP DIICH	\$ 30.00 PER LF	\$ <u>11,400.00</u>
8 0	LUMP SUM	SETTLING POND	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,000.00
90	LUMP SUM	INCLINED LIMES I ONE BED	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>
10.0	LUMP SUM	5-INCH SCH. 35 PVC PIPING, FITTINGS	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,500.00</u>
110		REVEGETATION		
11.1	_3_ AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 500.00 PER ACRE	\$ 1,500.00
11.2	3 AC [ERTILIZER	\$ 300.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>900.00</u>

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce, 304-765-5317

	BUYER ~ CB-23 ~	PAGE	,	PO NO 13572
-	SPENDING	UNIT		
	WEST VIRGINIA PROTECTION/SPE			(ENTAL

WV-36a Rev 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM	NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
11	3	3 AC	MULCH	\$ 425.00 PER ACRE	\$ 1,275.00
11.	. 4	3 AC	VEGE I ATIVE SPECIES	\$ 400.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>1,200.00</u>
12.	.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCIURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	s 97,500.00
			TOTAL PERMIT <u>U-109-83</u>		<u> </u>

RFQ No	DEP13572
--------	----------

AFFIDAVIT

047

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Breakoway, Ins.		
Authorized Signature:	Joney Vincent	Date: 3/22/07	
No Dahe Affidavit /Daving 40	4200		

	Wes	sΕ	Virginia	Div	rision
AGENCY	οf	Εı	nvironment	a1	Protection

REQ/PO#	DEP13572	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we the unde	ersigned, Breakaway, Inc.
of 1075 Old Turnpike Road	, <u>Sutton, WV 26601</u> ,	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of One Park Circle Drive	, Westfield Center, OH,	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Ohio	with its principal office in the	e City of Westfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound
unto The State of West Virginia, a	s Obligee, in the penal sum of \underline{Fi}	ve Percent (5%) of Amount Bid (\$)
for the payment of which well	and truly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors,
successors and assigns		
	-	nereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Mohigan Mining Company, Mon	nongalia County, West Virgi	nia
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a)If said bid shall be reje (b)If said bid shall be ac	cepted and the Principal shall ent	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto
and shall furnish any other bond created by the acceptance of said	is and insurance required by the bid, then this obligation shall be r	bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.
It is expressly understood and ag amount of this obligation as herein	greed that the liability of the Sure	ty for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal
_		rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way
impaired or affected by any extens any such extension.	sion of the time within which the O	bligee may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate sea	ls to be affixed hereto and thes	e presents to be signed by their proper officers, this $\underline{22\pi d}$ day of
March , 2007.		
Principal Corporate Seal		Breakaway, Anc. (Name of Principal)
		By Jonus Vincent
		(Must be President or Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal		<u>President</u>
, ,		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
		(Name of Surety)
		By Wanney. Thee
		Attorney-in-Fact Donna J. Pribe, Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT-Surety executing bon power of attorney must be attached	ids must be licensed in West Vir	Licensed West Virginia Resident Agent ginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a
power or attorney must be attached	4 ,	

General Power of Attorney POWER NO 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A HILL, JR , PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147 03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 22nd day of March A.D., 2007





